SP-1530

33 PARTS LISTS

Optional Trench Filling Attachment - Product Number 86150

\%4_____._.3

6
8 - Installation Manual and Parts List

ltem Part Description Qty.
No. No.

1 661755 Mounting Bracket, Trench Filling Attachment ...................... 1
2 661756 Chute, Trench Filling Attachment ............cccciiiiiiiiiiinn.. 1
3 658240 Bolt, Carriage D16 =18 BIA% . .. .. .o oot e e 4
4 446134 o T o o T R e Ol B Tl o e e s 4
5 443106 N DL o 5 Lo e L A e e e e e e U S P b e 4
6 659259 Pin, Hitch; 5/8% Includes Halpii c -2 o5 v s ivaivasisaniaiase s aie 1
7 660076 Hairpin, Cotter, 0.148" Wire X 2-3/4"LONg ......cvvvrrinnnnniennn. 1
8 661757 Installation Manual and Parts List ...... o L R e . - B 1
9 661758 Decal, Product ldentifiCation - icamis ai s siomn simmissss e 4 1




SP-1530

34

PARTS LIST

Hitch, Rear Deflector, Axle and Tires




SP-1530 35 PARTS LIST
Hitch, Rear Deflector, Axle and Tires

ltem Part Description Qty.
No. No.
1 Hitch, Tow Bar .. Géz‘{‘f? ................................... 1
2 400458 Screw, Hex Head, 1/2"-20 X 4-1/2" . ... oot e 2
3 446154 Washerd(boelcRtaTlel W, e ek Ml O R s o i O 2
4 443820 NUEHEX 200 s s e oo i st e e s e 2
5 659259 O alE e T R SR s A L PR e T ) 1 Bl ) 1
6 659278 Jackstand Assembly (Complete With Mounting Hardware) ........... 1
¥i 659279 GhAINS SO Al il el s s el s sl o e e e Tois e et aorie 1
8 661426 AR o ot SRR e W el S e SR SRR et AN g ) 1
9 460032 PR ColeR il B X =2 s e oo b e s s ot e o e o s S 2
10 400264 Screw, Hex Head, 3/8™-16 X 1-1/4" . .. .. oo iaieaenn 8
11 452006 Washer, Flat, 3/8" IDx7/8" 0D x5/64" Thick ...................... 8
12 446142 WASREr EOCKT3/BT <= s it wiata e s i tesa s Swia vy i Ve 8
13 443110 N X B G e e fentias i e iz L ) e 8
14 661383 Hub Assembly, Includes Lug Bolts, Wheel Bearings,

Sealland HUDIGOVET v i coc s s e s s il sk siata et ol ek el e 2
15 661574 Bearing, Wheel: INNEE < cuiisiisems isnivan i oo mei s 2
16 661573 (2720 a0 P e o I =T i O A R = Ryt S A S 2
17 661577 Seal, WheelBearing - i vinn it s aa s s sisslabs sers el 2
18 657823 Cover, HUbDUSE Cap ....coiiiiei ittt e e ieeiienas 2
19 499227 Washer, Flat, 13/16" IDx 1-1/2"OD x 1/8" Thick ............c...... 2
20 445691 Nt Hex, S/AZ-16'SIoad! .\ vus dei s s iias sohesmidee 2
21 661670 Wheeland e ASSEIIBIV, . crc vsinmese nnsharormimie e mraersiscayeisia i siesmsans 2
22 661496 Wheel Only, 12" Diameterx 10-1/27Wide ..........ccoivinieinnaan. 2
23 661675 Tire Only, 26.5x 14-12, 4 PlyUltraTrac ............ccoovveiennnnn. 2
24 661561 T LR Te s B oo lo i e i 1 i s e I e 10
25 661685 Bolt: LtigH1/2 =20i(SepicaPart) i emens vsnieniamsmsionssosmagis 10
26 661441 Deflector, Rear ......... A e SR S U e e e 1
27 661619 Screw, Hex Head, 1/4"-20 x 5/8" Whiz-Lock ..........ccoiviiunnnn.. 4
28 661620 Nut, Hex, 1/ =20 WHIZ-LOCK <1 s s st v i isesisis s s @ ams 4
29 658016

Gableilie, G621 /d o e s et S il el o e Yatntas Vet atate 2




SP-1530

36

PARTS LISTS

Conveyor Belt, Pan and Rollers

']

© <\
oy Al
e
2 Y a8
9 -
' N
‘ ﬂw N
b4

/




SP-1530 37 PARTS LISTS
Conveyor Belt, Pan and Rollers

ltem Part Description Qty.
No. No.

1 661422 Roller [dler SP=18300 uiil i et aiin i M s e i s 1
2 653393 SpacerldlerRaller o s e i £ 55 e e in e e ate 2
3 655174 BeanngRilIoW/BIOCK: . . ... . «eissaameaiaiomra seeisosissibhndsiosssssmiainr e s ss e 4
4 499051 Set-SerowW T8 =28 VAT < h . oainia et sismne et acasssres s e esiats s e s 4
5 400444 Screw, HexcHead /22006 a3l . .. oo s vt i s sl s 6
6 444816 NUE: Hext 12201 KI0XI0C T < vsieaisus s sm fsmsiboromiarsin. o nesreaiasataiaatogare 4
7 658073 ARSI {E1E U NI, =) b oL I e T O gl i, | T 2
8 660048 Bolt, Tap, 5/8"-11 x 6", Conveyor Belt Tension Adjuster ............. 2
9 660049 Spacer: TenSIoNAGIUSTON : < ru v rioai o sn st s s e oa e e i s 2
10 499432 NUL e OB = I EIaXIO s st i s R s v Dt e 2
i1 661433 06 e R T s 2 F e g E e s o 1
12 657998 I HITT D | W NG | o e SO L SRS Sl i T 5 2
13 440194 Bolt: Carriage; /27 =13 00 = 27 . 1o v chetwie oz s sases sasso/at oo sial sl o 2
14 446154 WASHET EOCK, /2% L iri i s sl tarsmetrarais s sie i stiere iebitarhnarale yrallatatnl s aiaiala s 2
15 443118 o B = e o I e e e s e AP 2
16 463031 Koy, WOORRUE T8 . . . vorimieresis myne wimismoniasmimsntaiar s o siesaimion e s armyosarens 1
17 661371 Coupling Half, Sprocket, 1-1/4"Bore ...........cciviiiieiiinnnnnn 1
18 415509 Scerew St =20 1/4" - C oo s e e e e e s 2
19 661372 Coupling Half, SProcket: 1PIBOrE /1 - o i v vinio v = 25 s s ivs ain oo s 1
20 415519 SCreW: Set; D18 1B X B/BY . . . e s e omn mimiein miminioissmisin sy sielntuie s slers siotaa 2
21 661373 Chain, Coupling, Includes Link Pin ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiniinnnnnn. 1
22 661439 Brace, BeliMOtOr i i e i e e s aim e s abs sttt e o e o HeeTe 1
23 400262 ScreW; HegHead: 3/B = 160011 nnivnsis it i s i e s R s o dels e 4
24 446142 VBT S 2 R e L e pi e Sy, Som S e M R s e sl e 12
25 443110 NUETHEXEBIBI=16" . ... s e s eisieialnt svapsioss s et o aanial s imesatsioies s/e e asmiesat iy 12
26 659388 Motor Hydraulic, ConveyorBeltDrive . ............ccoiiiiuninnnnn.. 1
27 463031 eV ORI TIRTICTT 1o o0 stermaiane s osacarss ossiians e sis e win siot wwribe s 1
28 443120 NI HE T2 =200 s e et s s e s s e e e e 2
29 661430 Gt N Ot NICTIRL . o e s et s mmetayssaincens sl o ox s e Hieer s ishe o o e e 2
30 661619 Screw, Hex Head, 1/4"-20 x 5/8” Whiz-Lock ...........c.coveennn... 4
31 659276 N ICHDIH AT 20 i rmiaremmiivm v s st av arise oo s [+1m SR P cainmaa s a1 4
32 661421 Pan: SPoIS801 sl alers s R lolsal o e ae s B\ e b R re o A o e 2
33 661298 o ST S 1T) e e S S e v e e e S s S 2
34 499025 Screw, Machine, Pan Head, 1/4"-20 x 5/8" (Service Part) ........... 8
35 499413 Nut, Hex; 1/4"-20 KEPS (Service Part) ........ccoveceerneaneanns 8
36 657766 Bolt, Carfiage; 38716 X BIA% 11 .o s s sisisreisars siss b ievars miavesyaiaiaisa s o 8
37 661370 Bell, SpINNer EONVEYOT: it sl aiomals s b el ot s i 1
38 655363 Splice i aRVeYOF Ba el s oo oi e sjatessielee oot i ol 1




SP-1530

38

PARTS LISTS

Hopper, Conveyor Belt Scraper, and Metering Gate Assembly




SP-1530

39 PARTS LISTS

Hopper, Conveyor Belt Scraper, and Metering Gate Assembly

No.

item Part

No.

Description Qty.

OO~ b WMN =

661414
661416
661415
499410
661412
661413
661417
659270
659271
659269
659272
661619
661620
661610
661432
661431
400258
446142
443110
661418
657208
660962
659984
661020
661579
661582
400108
446128
443102
661463
657671
452006
444810

Panel, Hopper, Front, SP-1530 ....... ... ... .00 ciiiiiiiinnnnn 1
Panel, Hopper, Rear, SP-1530 ..........oiiiriiiiiiiiaenannnns 1
Panel, Hopper, Side, SP-1530 ........c.ooiiitiririieeeaaaannnnn 2
N e A U o I Bl T 1 T et i b ey T e e s S 0 4
Seal HOPPeI ETONES « o5 i el e ety ese s spine o\ saaial sV arare s tara | beusiars 1
SCALHOPREISIHR) inn s v i s e e e e e B s 2
BeflECtOGHOPDBE: 16 v ot et ataaia o e st fa el o o ol 2o S et 2
Plug; Bottomy Mantalilube . e i e o siate st e s ceseione, wials aislits 1
CapTop; ManualiTUDE < si varit 5 i sialiie aa v 2 sis ) o = s eie s als wine 1
Tube, Manual, ClearPlastiC —iiviis s il v otic i roiciosioimeosie s 1
(Ve oty %) Fo g1 T o o A e e O el g SR A 2
Screw, Hex Head, 1/4"-20 x 5/8" Whiz-Lock ..................... 86
Nut, Hex, 1/4"-20 Whiz-LocK . .......ciiiiiii i, 82
S e S i oy 0 Bl o . (S S T ) 2
Bracket, Metering Gate, LeftHand ............. ... .. ... ... i
Bracket, Metering gate, RightHand ............. ... .. ... ... ... 1
Serew: HexiHead  :3/87=163¢3/47 .. iiiimio ittt o Gl 4
NV L= T o o oo e s B S R et o S Bipere ) e B o S e s 4
12 (20300 S | A A IS L D T e P T A e FA ) A A S 6
Gate, MeIering . . ..o mwiid i e ra e R e S e 1
Grip, Handle, Metering Gate ........... i i) i L o 1
Screw, HexHead, 3/4™ 16 X 17 . .o it iiii i it iteeeecnneennnn 2
Nut, Hex, 3/47-16, Nylock Thin . .. ... .. oottt it et e e e e 2
Washer, Special, Metering Gate, 1/4” Wide Plastic ................. 2
BIACKEE, SCEADEE s =n to15a1a -7 240/%), 57355 (55515 o w701 41520 (2105150 516 1 arS35115 1w ) 8 s SEm51s 1
SCraper PIASHC s st s e mie e s e s terale sl el s e 1
Screw, Hex!Head, 1/47—20C /A7 ... s oo i st s sjmamitaimisss s 5
Washer Loek 14T - vvvicinsismains S e e b e e O el 5
UL T HE AT =20 i s it v s v miaha e sl s el a7 fe st s e 5
SN, SCraperlOnSION i s s diaichs e doatisons s o aalssisiosais 2
Screw; HexiHead, 3/8 =18 X" . . . .. . . cicieeeim s siss saie wisies o sem 2
Washer, Flat, 3/8" ID x 7/8" OD x 5/64" Thick .................c.... 2
NUE HeX, 318716 FIEXIO0  ..n v vicamaieio e orinissisrai nia siaiasssiais wis assimie: cain 2
12
s——— 23
24
METERING

GATE
ASSEMBLY




PARTS LISTS

40

SP-1530

Engine and Hydraulic Pump Assembly

)
./



SP-1530 | a1 PARTS LISTS

Engine and Hydraulic Pump Assembly

Item Part Description Qty.
No. No.
1 661367 Engine, 9 HP Briggs and Stratton Vanguard,

Modelil 85432 TIPS 0238 s ie oo s S s s i e s 1
2 400268 Screw, Hex Head, 3/8"-16 X 1-3/4" . .. ... iiie i ieanenns <
3 452006 Washer, Flat, 3/8” ID x 7/8" OD x 5/64” Thick ............cccvvevnnn. 4
4 446142 WaSher ek BB o rmaa sl s un e sraror ol S s i s oS ol 76 10
5 443110 5[0 B (2 e T o [ T e e s S A P S SR S o 4
6 661456 MOUBRT PRGN, A 2 e e crtme LN o K R istssateatr min neeleteh 1
7 661457 GIbE Ten bt e U rol ol t) g i AP S N Lo M R P eyl L SO 2
8 400262 Screw. HexdHead, 3B =T 010 . v e s sissiame s s ssmrse 4
9 499208 Kev: SQUATE, HATDCL=R A0 (s ot st i e e e e o al T i 1
10 661375 Soupling: Hall, 1™ Bore SEENOTE A .o veiain sandsvhdasia 1
11 661376 Coupling Half, 5/8” Bore SEENOTEA ....... ... ..ccoviiieeennn 1
12 661377 (O R Te 110 e o e = e SO L EL 0l S At S S0 5 o 1
13 415519 Screw, Set, 5/16"-18 x3/8" SEENOTEA .............cccivininn. 2
14 661578 Key::Square; 5[32clYMB Sl s i et i et v e s d st e 1
15 661455 Pump, Goar BVAraIie SR 15051 e o nbls e e 8 s Bty osee) e 1
16 400264 Screw, Hex Head, 3/8"-16 X 1-1/4" . .. ..t aineeienannns 2
17 661508 BT IDEE S = s i s e ves o i sl T o Tt s e i ol o BRI ey rm e b 1
18 658240 BolklCarnage; SIBT=180 B8 oot tehs i i o sibeieeiae e e 6
19 446134 WaSHEE ORI BITBE o s et e e e AT e s e e el walh 6
20 443106 L T e e e I A e e T T TR e e 6
21 661440 [FEam o i, L o i (W o bonc b0 | o N LN = € St IR, e, i 1
22 657142 Screw, Thread GUHING: - itr st i v s sasisimiaisfsiatsioce e sisinio shatosese 4
23 661587 Bood ENGING L e el sl st lo s aihioe i s orats it faivreviaioasa lazaharsfasa s wis o 1
24 658467 Instlation; ERgine Hoadl o e e e v v s sn e rsa s e e o) sreeys 1
25 659138 [T h IS o ARl o - i iSRRI e e - 2
26 661563 T i b e I R e 1
27 661562 Lateh: Praw: incliides SROe =i i v oo oo s = e eanii slsie sste 1
28 661564 Ialcl HOBKandiCaEH o fias oaveeiaiis s oAl e alers alloia ale v aabarebate 1
29 499401 T e A R R S e A e A 10
30 499431 Tl e R e i ettt S S e D e S 10
31 499336 Sorew. MAachine! 10=32 X 3B .10t ciichinisine s iniisinieinstaia sisiuis niatess 2

NOTE A: Torque Set Screws On Coupling Halfs To 78-87 Inch Pounds (8.81-9.83 NM)




SP-1530

42

PARTS LIST

Spinner Assembly

26 (SEE NOTE A)




SP-1530 43 PARTS LIST

. Spinner Assembly
Item Part Description Qty.
No. No.
1 661722 Support, Spinner, Includes PlasticBearings ....................... 1
2 661400 Bearnng, FIange, PRASHE, . craiale o tuiei o iistaraatsters siaislats 2
3 661507 Insert, Cap, RECBAGUIAE .. .o cusismis s s weies s 4
4 659126 HandiesBlade L'OtNG i mrieme smeazteraisms ava v nimhnies e 1
5 657208 GhpsHandle T s s e st s s e s s T sl e e 2
6 661687 SPACEE HANMIE: o iaie vl saa ot yore e allasatal s allilave abais ey s T oo e 1
7 661020 Washer, Special, Metering Gate « o« . scuiiiviauinn die domisns saisiomnian s 1
8 661686 Handle SHNEr BIVOE el e s s i el i sy sivs sy e 1
9 661698 Bolt Camiage 58Tl 3212 b s snaaas s e s e sy s e 1
10 658240 Bolt, Carriage, 516" 1B X 8/A" - clin aiiancim it s oaielaisisinis 14
11 452006 Washer, Flat, 3/8” ID x 7/8” OD x 5/64” Thick ...................... 2
12 444808 Nt Hex, STBT IR RSO0, oot s s s et e s T blarre sl elesis 2
13 400406 Screw, Hex Head, 1/27-13 X 1-1/47 . .. ..o oottt iiiriiin s 2
14 499052 Washer, Flat, 33/64" IDx 7/8"OD x1/16" Thick .................... 2
15 446154 s e e 1 S o sy i L 2
16 443118 T o o iy B R e s e s s e 2
17 661515 10 S B S N e S g e o S e N S 2
18 400186 Screw. Hex|Head, BB =18 T/8 :zis cim st s sins time mmmimimimmias 20
19 446134 T o oTe e s o I o N e B o S 32
20 443106 e S A s G A e s S R e A e e SR e 32
21 661460 Motor, Hydraulic, Spinner, SP-1530 ...................cimiioann.. 2
22 499101 Kevi Square, 3G X dMAGT . oo vt pivime mimininl miebrer i s smshesiossl whe 2

. 23 400146  Screw, HexHead, 1/47-28 X 3/4” . ....oouienianaiaaeaannannss 10
24 446128 Washer, LOCK: 187 Cissurm s st sisess i ool sisi el 10
25 661378 Coupling, Half, 5/8” Bore SEENOTEA .............cciviuieennnnns 4
26 415505 Screw, Set, 1/4"-20x3/4° SEENOTEA ................... S 8
27 661379 (Gl T e Ao e DL Lo MR S om s ot o RO ST B S I I 2
28 661513 (G e s e R S e ot e b s B L B o e SR ) P S =~ 2
29 661374 VTR 0] oy o S e o e e O R N 4
30 661514 ShaitiDavageing o, SRR S Al o Bl B R 2
31 499496 CTHET TR LR Uswe o BN et st LSS S ey 2
32 661512 R e L TH IS e e e L o e A e R e e e 2
33 4£64¢34 Vane, Spinner,LeftHand ......... ... 3
34 £e4 43> Vane, Spinner,RightHand ..........ccoiviniinnniniiiainin.... 3
35 661526 I L e I A e Bt e e LA T Bl s N 1
36 400258 Screw, Hex Head, 3/8"-16 X 3/4” ... civiieeiriiiiitieiitianaannans 8
37 446142 Washer, Lock::3/87 ... cocvvesecvns s o N L S R 8
38 443110 e e e (ML | ol b R o R e N 8
39 661444 Hopper Assembly, Small < .....oiemeiin i ieicinieraion,. 1
40 661521 FErAMIE, SEAMIETE s orsrre s sver a0 s v 2 0e 1 i) o o) oo 1o/ o ookt o w2 e wifnsmT 1
41 661406 GIOMMEE - BUDBOT - o cooc2 2 e e a /s aala el s Jsiey oo mim s imsm s s e o 2

NOTE A: Torque Set Screws On Coupling Halfs To 8.8-9.8 NM (78-87 Inch Pounds)

RIGHT HAND
SPINNER WHEEL

LEFT HAND
SPINNER WHEEL

. =

ROTATION < — <———— > ROTATION



PARTS LISTS

44 SP-1530

Hydraulic Reservoir and Manifold Valve Block
3
4

ltem Part Description Qty.
No. No.

1 661369 Reservoir, Hydraulic .........ooviiiinniiiiiii e iiiieeiiiennnnn 1
2 659516 Filler/Strainer Assembly, Includes Screws, Gaskets, and Filler Cap ... 1
3 660057 (7 st 2 |2 L B 50 R e e I L IO ey e D R 1
4 657601 Screw: Sell=TapPIRGINOLBICITZY « < iceseicm srim oo s s s wes)s 6
5 472209 Drain PG Bipe S8 INBT o st et simiivis o re/esstateinmishaines s ials 2
6 661454 Strainer, Tank Mounted, Outlet ............ccoiiiiiiiniiiieiinnnn 1
7 400262 Serew HoxHead, B3/ =16 3012 o st s e e s ettt 6
8 452006 Washer, Flat, 3/8” ID x 7/8" OD x 5/64" Thick ............c.ovviin.. 6
9 446142 Washer LoCK:B/8" i s vialee aieis ot e s ot suava s s o mat s a0 aia ovala! sliiealoms s 8
10 443110 L [0 2 i e 2 HE o s A S B S A S AT S AP S P oy S s i 8
11 661368 Manifold Valve Block Assembly ...........riennenrioinannnnenns 1
12 657671 Screw, Hex Head, 3/8™ 16 X 4™ ... ovi it neeneeiieeeieaienens 2




SP-1530

45 PARTS LISTS

Spinner Speed Control and Hydraulic Filter Assembly

..-_'__‘_‘—'——ﬂ_
/ 1

ltem Part Description Qty.
No. No.
1 661459 Filter Assembly, Hydraulic Fluid, Includes Filter Housing, Filter
Cantridge,.and Pressure Gatige), . « < s e s o srasis s e 1
2 661572 Filter, Replacement Cartridge with Seal ........................... 1
3 660857 Gauge; Prassiire, [FIHer - iullii s veosinnioniviob s et daaissnds 1
4 400106 Screw; HextHead 174 =200 5180 i i s st s s o e oo siater 2
5 446128 AV /2 115 (o] el oot o1 G 1 7 S e e e e e S L S 2
6 661458 @ Control, Flow, SpinnerSpeed ..........c.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiniianinn.. 1
7 661584 (216 ol ol (o), AL 0111102 B EL N B oo o A e SR 1
8 660164 Screw- HexiHead, 1/4"—20 X8" o o vt i nii s s s e 1
9 658172 Screw, Hex Head, 1/4"-20 X 2-1/2" . . ..ot 1
10 452002 Washer, Flat, 1/4” ID x 9/16" OD x 3/64" Thick ..................... 2
11 443102 TR p Ereck s e e L S W G R e O TN W 2




PARTS LISTS 46 SP-1530

Manifold Valve Block

f

o

2
\ % TORQUE 5 FT-LB (6.8 Nm) MAXIMUM
s1

(4

ltem Part Description Qty.
No. No.

1 661565  Cartridge, Solenoid Valve (S1 and S2)
S1 - Spinner “Start and Stop”

S2 - Conveyor Belt “Startand Stop” ...........cciiiiiiiaa... 2
2 660606 Coil, Solenoid Valve (S1andS2) .........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnennns 2
3 661566 Seal Kit, Solenoid Valve (S1,S2,and RV) ...........ciiiiiiiinnn. 3
4 661567 Cartridge, Relief Valve (RV) ...........oiiimnriineiiiaaaaenn... 1
5 661568  Cartridge, Flow Control Regulator (FC) .............cciiiiiiinnnn. 1
6 661569  Seal Kit, Flow Control Regulator (FC) ............c.cooviiieiiinnnn. 1
7 661606 Knob, Flow Control Regulator (FC) ...........ccooiiiiiiniiiinnn.., 1
8 661570 Plug, 9/16"-18 SAE (Ports G1and G2) ...........ocvueereeunnnn.. 2




SP-1530 47 PARTS LISTS
SP-1530 Hydraulic Schematic
HYDRAULIC |
RESERVOIR | ' |
=
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
[ |
| |
[ |
I |
| |
| |
| |
| |
Eiie : :
! S ® |
x| 2 |
|
EX HO- MANIFOLD
il PI VALVE :
73\; ? CF G2|[ s d BLOCK }
)| 1 ® |
SPINNER i |
SPEED e e e 4
CONTROL M1 MR
' D
PRESSURE IN
CONVEYOR BELT
HYDRAULIC MOTOR
s .
SPINNER
HYDRAULIC MOTORS

é !
PRESSUREIN




HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR

HYDRAULIC
PUMP

FILTER
ASSEMBLY

5

Main Hydraulic System

SPINNER SPEED

FLOW CONTROL 5

TO
SPINNER

Ceger

16 17

CONVEYOR BELT
HYDRAULIC MOTOR

T=
MANIFOLD / / CONVEYOFI SPEED
VALVE FLOW CONTROL
BLOCK
SOLENOID RELIEF SOLENOID

VALVE VALVE VALVE

1SI1 sidvd

0€ESI-dS




Main Hydraulic System

0€SL—dS

Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
No. No. No. No.
1 661384 Hose Assembly, Suction, 9 661401 Hose Assembly,
Hydraulic ReservoirtoPump ................ 1 Flow Control to Manifold Block,
2 657250 Adapter, 7/8"-14 Male O-Ring / 3/4"-16 Manifold Block to Conveyor Belt Motor,
i Male 37 Degree Flare .................c.oe.. 5 Conveyor Belt Motor to Manifold Block ........
3 661402 Hose Assembly, Pump to Manifold Block ....... 1 10 657538 Elbow, 3/4"-16 Male O-Ring / 9/16"-18 Male
4 661398 Hose Assembly, Filter Assembly to 7T Dogrea FIare ... sivesivinis ssm i
ManitoldiBloglk: (ot i sttt e s 1 11 658642 Coupling, Quick Release, Male, 3/8" ...........
5 661396 Elbow, 7/8"-14 SAE O-Ring / 9/16"-18 Male 12 657539 Adapter, 3/4"-16 Male O-Ring / 9/16"-18 Male
d7:Dagree Flare . inuin sl el o 2 37 Degrea:Flare. wssie s s vs s e sl e eim e
6 661397 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic Filter to Reservoir ... 1 13 661395 Adapter, 3/4"-16 SAE O-Ring / 3/8"-18
7 657543 Adapter, 3/4"-14 Male NPT / 3/4"-16 Male N L R A O b G O O L e
ST DEUrea EIare i i s sreilaiahres semmi s s s 1 14 661399 Hose Assembly, Manifold Block to Flow Control .
8 661403 Adapter, 7/8"-14 SAE O-Ring / 9/16"-18 15 660679 Elbow, 1-1/16"-12 Male O-Ring / 3/4"-16 Male
37 Dagreg Flare: & jinhishm s s i s s 2 DY T ety it i Qi Ao s e

16 661404 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic,
Flow Control to Spinner Quick Disconnect . .. ..
17 658641 Coupling, Quick Disconnect, Female, 3/8"

6V

1SI7 S14vd




PARTS LIST 50 SP-1530

Spinner Assembly Hydraulics

PRESSURE
OUT TO
HYDRAULIC ‘%HH““4
BLOCK
PORT SR
PRESSURE IN [ ]
FROM
SPEED
CONTROL

N l\ /
A /
ol I
1 / 7
LEFT R
SPINNER
MOTOR 9
6 / RIGHT SPINNER MOTOR “j
AS VIEWED FROM TOP

ltem Part Description p Qty.
No. No.

1 661460 Motor, Hydraulic, Spinner, SP-1530 ..............c.coiiiiiiiannn. 2
2 657536 Elbow, 9/16"-18 Male to 9/16"-18 Male 37 Degree Flare ............ 1
3 657660 Adapter, 9/16"-18 Male O-Ring to 9/16°-18 Male 37 Degree Flare ... 1
4 658641 Coupling, Quick Disconnect, Female, 3/8” . ...................0.n. 1
5 658642 Coupling, Quick Disconnect, Male, 3/8” ...............ccciiienui... 1
6 661389 Adapter, 3/8"-24 SAE O-Ring to 7/16"-20 Male 37 Degree Flare .... 1
7 661390 Adapter, 9/16™-18 SAE O-Ring t0 3/8-18 Male NPT ............... 1
8 661391 Tee, 9/16™-18 SAE O-Ring to 9/16"-18 Male 37 Degree Flare ....... 1
9 661392 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic MotorDrain ............................ 1
10 661393 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic Motor to Hydraulic Motor ................ 1
11 661394 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic Motor to Quick Disconnect . .............. 1



SP-1530

51 PARTS LIST

Control Box Assembly

BLACK

GREEN

RED 3 U e
BOTTOM OF

SWITCH

-
1
& e i R

ltem Part Description Qty.
No. No.

1 661407 Control Box Assembly, Includes ltems 2 Thru10 ...................
2 661408  Wiring harness, Control Box, SP=1530.. ... ...ouinininenennnnnnn...
3 657970 BOAY. CORHOUBOR -« - onavc s oo iaterm s s i et 350l et s alaie
4 657956 Screw, Machine, 8-32 x 3/8” PhillipsPanHead ....................
5 657951 Rodilic CORTOIBOXE s il e o i e st oyis foate 2o L
6 657949 Plate; SWIHCHT .1 0 ... - a5 st s e e e s a5 . S350 ettt e et sariaber s
7 657957 Screw, Machine, 8-32 x 3/8” Phillips FlatHead ....................
8 658156 Gaskel, ROCKEESWICH .« ool e o o e le e oo s ta oo atmaa) mist ot LTl
9 661493 SWitch  ROCKEr SRR ittt et sism it s imiaase st st s arsta
10 658155 Actiiator; Reekel SWCh S Son it e cals e e oo e o



PARTS LISTS 52 SP-1530

Electrical System

GREEN (+) — .
N

BLACK (=) ~

9

MANIFOLD
WIRING

HARNESS S
\

k

DA

BLACK (+) .

WHITE (+)

GREEN (+)
BLACK (-) |5
6
7
7
12 8
\ 9
10
a
L MAIN
WIRING
HARNESS
POWER

, _ SUPPLY

CONTROL - | HRRRDS
2

BOX ‘i—l 12 |/ BLACK ()

WIRING 2
HARNESS e 3
¢
BLACK (+)/'/ " Rep ) ~——RED (+)

GREEN (+) WHITE (+)



SP-1530 53 PARTS LISTS
Electrical System
LNy _ e e =1
ltem Part Description Qty.
Neo. No.
1 661409 Wiring Harness, Power Supply, SP-1530,
Includes Fuse HOIder andiFUSE . ... viscnbioies stsiim s sisimia s batilei oo 1
2 657917 Bl oy tRSa e i i e e e e ey S e e R A e e S e 1
3 657972 FUSE, BAMD, AGIC=B ;. rs coh 6655 0m 515 010 mimis.e wisias siv.a miaieemese sinoesimties 1
4 661410 Wiring Harness, Main, SP-1530,
Includes Cord Connector, Washers, and Locknut ................. 1
5 660869 B2 10 (= e | 10 (8 | e e ) A A Bl e e e P e SIS s 1
6 499428 Washer, Flat, 7/8" ID x 1-1/2" OD x 3/64" Thick ................... 2
7 657603 O U R NBT .t et botos D somssnwaleys 5 we iceses by mviebaradean aeasas sisdh laiems 3
8 400106 Screw, Hex Head, 1/4"=20 X 5/8" ... «cvivinimesnnmansesinsesssass 2
9 453023 Washer, Flat, 9/32" ID x5/8" OD x1/16" Thick ..................... 2
10 444830 DAL HEX 18P0 EISIOB & i - il 2o cenosaarals o s ans o e worial b o2 2
11 661408 Wiring Harness, Control Box, SP-1530,
Includes Base Plate, Cord Connectors, and Locknuts ............. 1
12 657953 CONNECIOTACONT i eisia siss) cele slareltuis (sratelatare aia st mis losliotolssatal St s5sialastaiors 2
13 657950 BasoiPlate COMEOIIBOX - 5ot ool e s ot s m s gl e ares g etk ey 1
14 661411 Winng-Hamess, Manifoltl . ... s b balis rerreisness se res w889 1
SP-1530 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
[ i e T T R e TR e e - | FUSE 6 AMP
| ——j—l-c TYPE AGC-6
. em———
BN |
Pl R +
| | | | e g
TEN | | Sl
) ' 3
| : { ad ;_conmm_ —;
BOX
| | —T
| | ] | [ | |
| | | 77 ] B |
* | | = |
| | | | |
| : I | | ) |
¥ | B 1 |
| | T O—
| | MANIFOLD i Al iy ,j L |
l o—l——o—
| LBLOCK | ey |
SP-1530 LR N e L T |




SP-1530

54
Decals

19

=5
Ik / ! s

A A
/ 3 @w V%

~ &/ I
¥ 4 _
:
; | \ -
A
- =)

NOT SHOWN
SEE NOTE A

10

PARTS LISTS

23 - OPERATORS MANUAL




SP-1530 TS 55 PARTS LISTS

Decals

item Pari Descripiion Gty. |
No. No. ;'
1 661555 Decal, "ON/OFF", Hand Held Control BoX .. ..........covviennennn. 1
2 660972 Becaly TURFEO Logo; 125 WIER: - 0t vt s s tasvara il 5 1
3 B61557 Decal, SP-1530 Stripe, LeftHand Side ...........co0iviineinnnn. 1
4 661558 Decal, SP-1530 Stripe, Right Hand Side ..............cocveuvvuu... 1
5 661559 Decal Sheet (Includes ltems 6 thru 11) ....coimivironien von o 1
6 Decal, “KEEP HANDS AND FEET AWAY"Warning ............. 2
7 Decal, Spinner Speed Control ...............ccoiiiiiiinnann 1
8 Decal, Conveyor Belt Speed Control .......................... 1
9 Decal, Metering Gate POSHHON ... s saicwrisa s sosais ssisis 1
10 Decal, Spinner Assembly Hydraulic Hose Routing ... SEE NOTE A
11 BDeeal THRECO!Eage; 715" WIHE < 25 = ot cseisies silsaisieasle s 1
i2 661560 Decal Sheet (Includes Items 13 thru 22)
13 Pecal: IFTePreSSIE .0 i oty siaheais mems st a e mnimie ae 2
14 Decal, Hydraulic Fluid Type Identification ...................... 1
15 BPecal:BeatEMantiall o5 cun aeme st sniaim e/ bt b s s 1
16 Becal High Heat Warting = 5. s ins i s iasn st s siorisios s v o s 2
17 Decal, Hydraulic Pressure HazardWarning .................... 1
18 Decal, Spinner “STAY CLEAR” Thrown

Objects Danger WarmiRQ e s s s s s s eisras s aieseai ol e s s 1
i9 Decal, Maximum Tongue Weight Warning ..................... 1
20 Decal, Maximum Angle of Operation Warning .................. 1
21 Decal, Maximum Hopper Capacity and Load Weight Warning . ... 1
22 Decal, SP-1530 Specification With Maximum Operating Ground

Speed, HP Rating and Empty Weight - ..............covvna.n 1
23 661560 Rev A Manual, Operator’s and Parts List, SP-1530, .................. 1

NOTE A: This Decal Shows The Proper Re-routing Of The Hydraulic Hoses If The
Spinner Assembly Has Been Removed. The Decal Is Located On The Rear Of
The Frame And Is Only Visible When The Spinner Assembly Is Removed.




DECALS M 56 N SP-1530

Decais

STAY CLEAR
WHILE
SPINNERS ARE

OPERATING

DOMESTIC CE

DANGER

KEEP HANDS and FEET AWAY

| DOMESTIC

£ WARNING
HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY,
DO NOT USE HANDS TO CHECK R
FOR HYDRAULIC LEAKS.
WEAR EYE PROTECTION.

DOMESTIC

MAXIMUM
TONGUE 32 Kg (70 lbs., )l

WEIGHT 118 Kg Max.
118 Kg

(260 Ibs.)
ATTACH
SAFETY

DOMESTIC | CHANS! | CE

0.6 Cubic Meter - 907 Kg

{21 Cubic Feet - 2,000 Ibs)

DOMESTIC
AND CE

DOMESTIC
AND CE

@ DOMESTIC @
AND CE




SP-1530 7 ) DECALS

. Decals

SP-1530 128 Km/h
Tow Type Broadcast Top 4 (8 MPH)
¢ )

Dresser
Product Number 85300 aBEC
445 Kg (980 Ibs) : - - \

DOMESTIC
AND CE

DOMESTIC
AND CE

DOMESTIC
AND CE

DOMESTIC AND CE SP-1530
@ DOMESTIC

AND CE

138 KPA

DTE 25
34 Liters (9 Gal)

DOMESTIC DOMESTIC

DOMESTIC AND CE AND CE AND CE

(v)

SPINNER “STAY CLEAR” THROWN OBJECT/BYSTANDER WARNING DECAL
SPINNER “KEEP HAND AND FEET AWAY” WARNING DECAL

HYDRAULIC PRESSURE HAZARD WARNING DECAL

MAXIMUM TONGUE WEIGHT WARNING DECAL

MAXIMUM ANGLE OF OPERATION WARNING DECAL

MAXIMUM HOPPER CAPACITY AND MAXIMUM LOAD WEIGHT WARNING DECAL
HIGH HEAT WARNING DECAL (2 PLACES)

READ MANUAL INSTRUCTION DECAL

SP-1530 CE SPECIFICATION DECAL

METERING GATE POSITION DECAL

CONVEYOR BELT SPEED CONTROL DECAL

SPINNER SPEED CONTROL DECAL

HAND HELD CONTROL BOX “ON/OFF” DECAL

SPINNER ASSEMBLY HYDRAULIC HOSE ROUTING DECAL

HYDRAULIC FLUID TYPE IDENTIFICATION DECAL

TIRE PRESSURE DECAL (2 PLACES)

VOZErA&~ZIOMMOOWp



